
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 44
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, November 4, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

CAMPBELL, Geraldine (aka	 Sueanne Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Geraldine Annie Campbell)			   250 Water St. 
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

CROSSMAN, Merilla Florence	 Pamela Joy Murphy (formerly Joy	 Key Murray Law
Central Bedeque		  Ohlandt) (EX.), Elaine Ann Wood, 	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE		  (formerly Elaine Crossman) (EX.), 	 Summerside, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)		  Michael Wayne Crossman (EX.)

ELLIS, Ferne Marie	 Tyler Maurice Wright (EX.)	 Tyler Maurice Wright
Summerside			   6483 Route 225
Prince Co., PE			   Middleton, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

GALLANT, Daniel Alexis	 Veronica (Vera) Gallant (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
Rollo Bay			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

McELROY, Elizabeth M. 	 Elizabeth Margaret McElroy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Vernon			   119 Queen St.
Morris, New Jersey, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1160	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOLAN, John E. 	 Mary A. Nolan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Howell			   97 Queen St.
Michigan, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

BEATON, Raymond Bruce	 Wayne Edward Beaton (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell			   65 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

MYERS, Regena (Chena) Lee	 E. Kenneth Blair Myers (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Mt. Stewart	 Shelby Loretta Myers (AD.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 28, 2017 (43 – 04)

DRAKE, Mary N. 	 Larry W. Drake (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Leslie R. Drake (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 Paul D. Drake (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

DRAKE, Donald William	 Larry W. Drake (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Leslie R. Drake (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 Paul D. Drake (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

GRANT, Charles Vincent	 Jeannene Ferguson (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

HOLLAND, Lloyd Douglas	 Lynda Carolyn Monck (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Janice Alrene Kerr (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

KING, William Ananias	 Carolyn B. Roper (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Louisbourg	 Edith C. King (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Nova Scotia	 Irma J. Murray (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1161

MacKINNON, Alice Eileen	 Joseph Gordon MacKinnon (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

MacLEAN, Barbara Jean (also	 Lorne MacLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Barbara MacLean)	 Phillip MacLean (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Glenwood			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

MILLER, Douglas W. (also known	 Debra Miller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Douglas Wayne Miller)	 William Miller (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

SHANKLE, Ruth Fraser	 David Anthony Robinson (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

THOMPSON, Joy Ross	 Mary Jeanne Estey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stittsville	 William Joseph Thompson (EX.)	 347 Church St.
Ontario			   Alberton, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

WALSH, Gladys Dorothy	 Ronald MacInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Gladys Walsh)			   250 Water St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

GARBUS, David Briar	 Elva Ann Garbus (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Caledonia			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

MATTHEWS, Ethel	 Ferne Bell Gordon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1162	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

MELLICK, Helen Lois	 Patsy Ann MacAusland (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

MONAGHAN, David James	 Maxine Henry (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 21, 2017 (42 – 03)

BLYTH, Karen E. 	 Stephen Butler (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Toronto, ON	 Ann-Marie Gould (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

BOSWALL, Mary Alberta	 Anne Louise Boswall (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

BURDETT, Marguerite Vera	 Edison Kent Burdett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Blaine Ira Burdett (EX.)	 97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

COFFIN, Rita Irene	 Patrick McCarthy (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Bedford, NS			   65 Queen St.
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

KEDDY, John David (also known	 Jaye Margaret Anne McQuillin	 Cox & Palmer
	 as John David “Jack” Keddy Sr.)		  (EX.) 	 250 Water St.
Kensington, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

MOORE, Ernest Clifford	 Terry Hennessey (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Charlottetown	 Melody Van Omme (EX.)		  Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)			   Charlottetown, PE

OSBORNE, Buddy John	 Charles Osborne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   44 Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE (formerly of			   Montague, PE
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE)
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1163

PINKHAM, Robert (also known	 Charles MacPherson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Robert Preston Pinkham)			   250 Water St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

RICHARD, Josephat	 Donat Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Zenon Arsenault (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

ROUSSEAU, Bonita Jean	 Nancy Keough Baglole (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

SAMPSON, Marina Bernice	 Wanda Pauline Dalton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.,
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

SCHURMAN, George Rankin	 George Rankin Schurman II (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Texas, United States of America	 Lisa Schurman Mendes (EX.)	 303 Water St.
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)			   Summerside, PE

SHAW, Boyd Walter	 Gloria Lynn Shaw (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
New Perth			   44 Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

DUFFY, Bernice Mary	 Paul Joseph Duffy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

GOTELL, Pauline Bernadette	 Gerald Marcellus Gotell (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1164	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

MacMILLAN, Mary Louise	 Cynthia M. Bloom (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Saugus, Massachusetts			   494 Granville St.
United States of America			   Summerside, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

MITCHELL, John George	 Mary R. Affleck (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 14, 2017 (41 – 02)

GAUDET, Mary Una	 Franklin (Frank) Ernest Gaudet	 Ramsay Law
Summerside, PE 		  (EX.) 	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE	 Donald Michael Gaudet (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

GILLIS, Lorraine Isabel	 Theresa Mallard (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

JAMES, Herman Bennett	 M. Lisa MacIntyre (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Church Road			   65 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

JAY, Alton Leroy	 Alton Leith Jay (EX.)	 PLM Law
	 (also known as Alton L. Jay)			   43 Water St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

JOHNSTON, Joan Marie	 Robert Preston Johnston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

MacDONALD, Frederick Alexander	 John MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Janet Deighan (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1165

MacLEAN, Phyllis M. 	 Paul Barber (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Heather Goodwin (EX.)	 137 Queen St., Suite 302
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

SMITH, Blair Edward	 John R. Stokes (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Fairview			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

LeClAIR, Henry Felix	 Laurie Ginette LeClair (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche	 Crystal Michelle Gardiner (AD.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)

DEAGLE, Bennett Joseph (also	 Mary Catherine Deagle (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Benny Joseph Deagle)			   347 Church St.
Miminegash			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

DOIRON, Marjorie L. 	 R. Francis Doiron (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Crapaud	 Rose Marie Dorion-Foster (EX.)	 10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

GALLANT, Louis Joseph	 Josephine Genevieve Gallant (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Espanola, ON			   303 Water St.
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)			   Summerside, PE

GALLANT, Urban Joseph	 Joyce Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

LADNER, J. Mark	 Gloria N. Ladner (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Kevin Ladner (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1166	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

MacDONALD, George Bernard	 Shawn Earl MacDonald (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Michael Raymond MacDonald (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE	 Jude MacDonald, formerly known	 Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)		  as Judith Evelyn MacDonald (EX.)

MacKINNON, John C. (also	 Neil M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 known as John Calvin MacKinnon)			   57 Water St.
Point Prim			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co. PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

McCARVILLE, Debra Lynn	 Gordon James Arthur McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

CASSIDY, Joseph Vernon	 Gregory Allen Cassidy (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

GALLANT, Urban Joseph	 Joyce Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

GETSON, Annie Caroline	 Sandra Gale Getson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 Terry Anne Lewis (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

LeCLAIR, Elizabeth (also known	 Walter LeClair (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Mary Elizabeth Clara LeClair)			   250 Water St.
Clinton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

McADAM, Rena C. 	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Long Creek			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1167

McHUGH, Raymond Joseph	 Wayne J. McHugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Cape	 Joanne Marie McHugh (EX.)	 347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE	 Debbie Mary Thomas (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

McWADE, Patrick Owen	 Matthew J. W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

MEADER, Richard James	 Laura Ann Meader (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

WOOD, Winston (also known	 Scott Wood (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Harry Winston Wood)	 Ian Wood (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

BRYENTON, Robert Jacob	 Dawn G. Bryenton-Dowdall (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sudbury, ON			   138 St. Peters Rd.
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)			   Charlottetown, PE

McISAAC, Charles “Grant” 	 Deanna M. McIsaac (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canavoy			   65 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, M. Shirley	 Kirsten Higashikawa (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Inverness, Illinois USA			   137 Queen St.
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)			   Charlottetown, PE

DERBY, William Fuston (also	 June Kathleen Lund (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
	 known as William F. Derby)	 Nelda (McFadden) Lund (EX.)		  Office
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1168	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

D’ONOFRIO, Marguerite A. 	 Louis J. D’Onofrio (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Jupiter, Florida			   105 Kent St. 
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, John (Jackie) Raymond	 Lorienda Garrity (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Mount Stewart			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Kenneth Joseph	 Verna Lynn Montgomery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Marion Isabel	 James Gordon Gallant (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

HICKEY, W. Marie (also known	 Alan Thomas Gordon (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Winnnifred Marie Hickey)			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

KENNEDY, Margaret Louise	 Michael Ronald Kennedy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MacDONALD, Genevieve I. 	 Carl G. MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Glenfinnan			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MacDONALD, Ronald Francis	 Karan MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Souris West				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Souris, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1169

MELANSON, Catherine (aka	 Michelle Marie Josling (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Catherine Mary Melanson)		  (aka Michelle Marie Melanson)	 65 Queen St.
Toronto, ON	 Brian Arthur Melanson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

SMALLWOOD, Thelma E. 	 L. Ray Smallwood (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

WEEKS, Emma Adelaide	 Douglas MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stanley Bridge	 Evelyn Casey (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

CHAISSON, Conrad William	 Crystal Creamer (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Rollo Bay				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Souris, PE

GALLANT, Lorraine Ida	 Sterling Robert Gunn (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mount Stewart			   25 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MacMASTER, George William	 Patricia C. Scibilia (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka George William McMaster)			   97 Queen St.
Primrose			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MARRIOTT, Jeffrey Stephen	 Ann Marie Elizabeth Marriott	 Lecky Quinn
Beaver Bank, NS		  (AD.)	 129 Water St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE

STEELE, Elizabeth Jane (aka	 Sheila Collicutt (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Elizabeth “Betty” Jane Steele)			   141 Kent St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1170	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

HAVERLOCK, Joseph L. 	 Gayle L. Alexson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Orono, ME	 Mark S. Haverlock (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)			   Summerside, PE

MILLS, Benjamin Hubert	 Helen MacDonald (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 Sean MacDonald (EX.)	 251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)

NELSON, Edwin Walter	 Joseph MacDonald (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Mount Stewart				    Corporation
Queens Co., PE			   106 Main St.
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)			   Souris, PE

DOIRON, Leona	 Kathy Driscoll (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Clinton (Formerly Summerside)	 Judy Joly (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

DUNSFORD, William John	 Judith Dunsford (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Melville			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

GALLANT, John Peter (also	 Ronnie Thomas Julien Gallant	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Jean-Pierre Gallant)		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville St.
Summerside	 Louise Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

HAWBOLT, Margaret Pearl	 Elaine DeRabbie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Morell				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Souris, PE

HOGG, Winnifred Elisabeth	 Jonathon Stephen Waugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1171

MacDONALD, Louis Gerard	 George Allan MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka L. Gerard MacDonald)	 Leonard Gerard (Gerry) 	 4A Riverside Dr.
Souris		  MacDonald (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Willard (Will) 	 Jennifer Smith (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
	 Malcolm			   220 Water Street Parkway
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

McGUIGAN, Robert Francis	 Marie MacLean (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

MURPHY, Lorna Maude Marie	 Jason Fitzgerald Murphy (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sherwood Park, AB			   138 St. Peters Rd.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

NELSON, Edwin Walter	 Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Mt. Stewart (Formerly Arden - 				    Corporation
Central Frontenac, ON)			   106 Main St.
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

NOYE, Arnold Paul	 Andrea Noye (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

O’BRIEN, John Thane	 Charmaine Irene Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

PAUGH, Marie Julie Anne	 Deborah Anne Banks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE August 19, 
2017 (33 – 46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1172	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

SPENCE, Renwick Michel	 Stephanie Chagnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morin Heights, QC	 Richard Cluse Brown (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

BLACKETT, Theresa M. 	 Karen MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

CAMPBELL, Mary Florence	 Marie Crane (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

PIERPONT, James G., Jr.	 Judith C. Pierpont (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Los Angeles, CA			   250 Water St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Summerside, PE

KAYS, Thomas	 Jo-Ann Mary Hussey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St., Suite 302
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

MacQUARRIE, Harold Francis	 Rachel Smith (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Winsloe			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

McLEAN, Sadie Mary	 Stephen Glendon McLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lincoln, NB			   347 Church St.
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)			   Alberton, PE

PETERS, Edgar Joseph	 Francis (Frank) J. Peters (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

DENNIS, Sterling Wilfred	 David Earl Dennis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1173

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 24, 
2017.

EC2017-608

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

OCTOBER 24, 2017

	 PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, 
	 MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY and ATTORNEY GENERAL,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

		  Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan

	 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

		  Honourable J. Alan McIsaac

	 MINISTER OF FINANCE

		  Honourable Allen F. Roach

	 MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

		  Honourable Robert L. Henderson

	 MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY and
	 MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

		  Honourable Paula J. Biggar

	 MINISTER OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT

		  Honourable Robert J. Mitchell

	 MINISTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM

		  Honourable J. Heath MacDonald 

	 MINISTER OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES

		  Honourable Tina M. Mundy

	 MINISTER OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

		  Honourable Sonny (Stanley) Gallant 

	 MINISTER OF RURAL AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

		  Honourable Pat W. Murphy



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1174	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

	 MINISTER OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE

		  Honourable Jordan K. M. Brown

Order-in-Council EC2017-75 of February 15, 2017 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated October 31, 
2017.

EC2017-631

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
BY-ELECTION

ELECTORAL DISTRICT NO. 11
CHARLOTTETOWN-PARKDALE

Council ordered that a Writ do issue for a By-election in Electoral District No. 11, Charlottetown-Parkdale, 
to fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of Doug W. Currie.

The said Writ shall bear the date of Tuesday, the 31st day of October 2017, and Ordinary Polling Day shall 
be on Monday, the 27th day of November 2017.

Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council

and Secretary to Cabinet
44



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1175

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
7th day of November, 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Belle River, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
669358-000 assessed in the name of Linda 
Christeen Plummer.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 19th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
7th day of November, 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at Ten Mile House, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
635516-000 assessed in the name of Brian W. 
Fogarty.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 19th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
7th day of November, 2017, at the hour of ten 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 82 Andrews Court, Charlottetown, Queens 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 586933-000 assessed in the 
name of Louis Doyle. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment of 
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real 
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law 
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken 
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown, 
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection 
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 19th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1176	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of November, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located at 
Alberton, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 31658-000 as-
sessed in the name of Mrs. Margaret Sheehan. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of November, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at 29 Aldous Road, Conway, Prince County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 29058-000 assessed in the name of 
Ryan Banks. 

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th 
day of November, 2017 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock in the forenoon, real property located 
at North Enmore, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
734418-000 assessed in the name of Thomas 
Valentine Robert Swiecicki.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1177

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Summerside Court House, 108 Central Street, 
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 9th  day 
of November, 2017 at the hour of twelve o’clock 
in the forenoon, real property located at Welling-
ton Centre, Prince County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 510032-000 
assessed in the name of Earle Cameron.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Jeffrey 
H. Leard at Holman Centre, 250 Water Street, 
Suite 401, Summerside, PEI, who acts for the 
Province in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 16th day of Oc-
tober, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

43 – 44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 BLUE SPRUCE COTTAGES 
		  LTD.
New Name	 102143 P.E.I. INC. 
Effective Date:	 October 23, 2017

Former Name	 DEREK TRADE & SERVICES 
		  INC.
New Name	 CANNET IMMIGRATION & 
		  EDUCATION CONSULTING 
		  INC. 
Effective Date:	 October 20, 2017
44

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 DOTERRA CANADA
Owner:	DOTERRA CANADA LOGISTICS, 
	 ULC
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2017

Name:	 BUELL DESIGNS
Owner:	Billie-Jane Buell
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 FREAKE’S POWR-STEAM
Owner:	Natacha Freake
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2017

Name:	 GE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT 
	 LEASING/GE LOCATION DE 
	 VÉHICULES ET D’ÉQUIPEMENTS
Owner:	GE Leaseholder Canada  
	 GE VEL Company  
Registration Date:	 October 25, 2017
44



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1178	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 CASCUMPEC SEED OYSTER INC.
	 200 Ramsay Hardy Lane 
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 October 25, 2017

Name:	 D & W RENTAL HOLDINGS INC. 
	 429 Lower Malpeque Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1V1
Incorporation Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 ERA BIOLOGY (CANADA) CO. LTD.
	 c/o 65 Grafton Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:	 October 24, 2017

Name:	 KMAC CONSTRUCTION LTD.
	 16 Cormac Crescent 
	 Stanhope, PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 October 23, 2017
44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  C. WILLIAMS OPTOMETRIST INC.
Purpose	 To amend, and increase the authorized 
		  capital of the company
Effective Date:	 October 23, 2017

Name:		  MACLEAN FARMS LTD.
Purpose	 To amend, and increase the authorized 
		  capital of the company.
Effective Date:	 October 23, 2017
44

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 DEREK TRADE & SERVICES
Owner:	CanNet Immigration & Education 
	 Consulting Inc. 
	 25 Ellis Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6G8
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 DOTERRA CANADA
Owner:	DoTerra Marketing Canada ULC
	 Bentall 5, Suite 2300, 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2017

Name:	 TECHNO METALPOST PEI
Owner:	CAHILL CONSTRUCTION LTD.
	 15 Lea Crane Blvd.
	 PO Box 370
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2017

Name:	 ABEGWEIT FERRIES
Owner:	NORTHUMBERLAND FERRIES 
	 LIMITED
	 94 Water Street
	 PO Box 634
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A6
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2017

Name:	 DIESEL DISTRIBUTION
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 TOROMONT MATERIAL 
	 HANDLING
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West 
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1179

Name:	 TOROMONT MATERIAL 
	 HANDLING (MARITIMES)
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West 
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 TOROMONT CAT
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West 
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 TOROMONT CAT (MARITIMES)
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West 
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 BATTLEFIELD THE CAT RENTAL 
	 STORE
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West 
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 BATTLEFIELD EQUIPMENT 
	 RENTALS
Owner:	TOROMONT INDUSTRIES LTD./ 
	 INDUSTRIES TOROMONT LTEE
	 3131 Highway 7 West
	 Concord, ON L4K 1B7
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 AFFINITAS INSTITUTE
Owner:	Holly Rioux Pierlot
	 7648 St. Peters Road 
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 October 19, 2017

Name:	 AITKEN & ASSOCIATES
Owner:	A. Blair Aitken 
	 3447, Route 2
	 Summerville, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 October 26, 2017

Name:	 APOCALYPTIC APPAREL AND 
	 TATTOO
Owner:	Aaron W. Einfeld
	 6162 Port Hill Road, RR 1, Route 12
	 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Owner:	Cindy E. Einfeld
	 6162 Port Hill Road, RR 1, Route 12
	 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 October 24, 2017

Name:	 BUELL DESIGNS
Owner:	Buell Designs Inc.   
	 193 Fitzroy Street 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1S5
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 CLEARWALL CONSULTING
Owner:	Wade Olsen
	 177 Parkwood Crescent 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7A6
Registration Date:	 October 20, 2017

Name:	 GO TALENT ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Garth Oatway
	 388 Granville Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3C2
Registration Date:	 October 18, 2017

Name:	 GOCANNA HOSPITALITY GROUP 
Owner:	Shaman Ferraro
	 132 Stratford Road 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y4
Registration Date:	 October 25, 2017

Name:	 HELPING HANDS ERRAND 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	William James Heys
	 650 MacMillan Point Road 
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2017

Name:	 HUCK IT DISC GOLF
Owner:	Charles McCardle
	 1517 Newton Road 
	 Middleton, PE C0B 1N0
Registration Date:	 October 24, 2017

Name:	 MESSY CROW STUDIO
Owner:	Lisa Freeman 
	 470 St. Catherines Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 October 27, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1180	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

Name:	 PATCH PERFECT EYE PATCHES
Owner:	Amanda Rogers 
	 39 Kenlea Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6V3
Registration Date:	 October 23, 2017

Name: SEAFOLK CO. MANUFACTURING
Owner:	Dennis Ellsworth
	 25 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1K6

Name:	 SUMMERSIDE MARTIAL ARTS 
	 ACADEMY
Owner:	Jason Saggo
	 18 MacLauchlan Highlands
	 Stanhope, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 October 25, 2017

Name:	 THE SHIP’S COMPANY PUB & 
	 GALLEY
Owner:	Miranda Ellis 
	 119 Sherwood Forest Drive 
	 Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Registration Date:	 October 25, 2017
44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

M.P.M. Corporation Limited, a body 
corporate, duly incorporated under the laws of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby 
gives notice pursuant to the Companies Act of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make 
application to the Director of Consumer, Labour 
and Financial Services, Office of the Attorney 
General, for leave to surrender the Charter of 
the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 3rd day of November, 2017.

Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers & Solicitors

44

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that glo 
P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
under the laws of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, intends to make application to continue 
as a corporation under the laws of Canada as if 
it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 3rd day of November, 2017.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers and Solicitors

44

______________________________________________________

JUDICATURE ACT
DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT

PURSUANT to section 29, of the Judicature 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, I HEREBY 
APPOINT the following individual employed 
with the Supreme Court of Prince Edward 
Island as Deputy Registrar:

Maria Tremblay of Charlottetown, PE

SHOULD the above noted individual cease to 
be employed with the Supreme Court of Prince 
Edward Island, her appointment as Deputy 
Registrar shall terminate coincident with the 
date of termination of her employment.

DATED at Charlottetown this 2nd day of 
October, 2017. 

Wade MacLauchlan
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
44



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1181

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
December 29, 2017 to January 5 2018, for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

John Ernest Dennison
6904 W. Oraibi Drive
Glendale AZ 85308 USA

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

44

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Philip J. Scott
PO Box 128
Murray River PE  C0A 1W0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

44

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergies have been cancelled:

Francois Albert Dourte
Rand McKay
Jamie A. Rae
Robert A. Steen
Andrew Ware
c/o The Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

44

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 44

November 4, 2017

APPOINTMENTS
Executive Council
Ministry, The 
	 as at October 24, 2017...............................1173

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
M.P.M. Corporation Limited.......................1180

Change of Corporate Name
102143 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1177
Blue Spruce Cottages Ltd. .........................1177
Cannet Immigration & Education 
	 Consulting Inc. ....................................1177
Derek Trade & Services Inc. ......................1177

Granting Letters Patent
Cascumpec Seed Oyster Inc. ......................1178
D & W Rental Holdings Inc. ......................1178
ERA Biology (Canada) Co. Ltd. ................1178
KMAC Construction Ltd. ..........................1178

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
C. Williams Optometrist Inc. .....................1178
MacLean Farms Ltd. ..................................1178



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1182	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 4, 2017

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Buell Designs..............................................1177
Doterra Canada...........................................1177
Freake’s Powr-Steam..................................1177
GE Vehicle and Equipment Leasing/GE 
	 Location de Véhicules et 
	 d’Équipements......................................1177
Holliswealth................................................1177
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1177
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1177
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1177
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1177

Registrations
Abegweit Ferries.........................................1178
Affinitas Institute........................................1179
Aitken & Associates....................................1179
Apocalyptic Apparel and Tattoo.................1179
Battlefield Equipment Rentals....................1179
Battlefield The CAT Rental Store...............1179
Buell Designs..............................................1179
Clearwall Consulting..................................1179
Derek Trade & Services..............................1178
Diesel Distribution......................................1178
Doterra Canada...........................................1178
Go Talent Enterprises..................................1179
Gocanna Hospitality Group........................1179
Helping Hands Errand Service....................1179
Huck It Disc Golf........................................1179
Messy Crow Studio.....................................1179
Patch Perfect Eye Patches...........................1180
Seafolk Co. Manufacturing.........................1180
Ship’s Company Pub & Galley, The...........1180
Summerside Martial Arts Academy............1180
Techno Metalpost PEI.................................1178
Toromont CAT............................................1179
Toromont CAT (Maritimes)........................1179
Toromont Material Handling.......................1178
Toromont Material Handling (Maritimes)...1179

Intention to Discontinue
glo P.E.I. Inc. ..............................................1180

MISCELLANEOUS
Judicature Act
Deputy Registrar Appointment
	 Tremblay, Maria........................................1180

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Dourte, Francois Albert.............................1181
	 McKay, Rand.............................................1181
	 Rae, Jamie A. ............................................1181
	 Steen, Robert A. .......................................1181
	 Ware, Andrew............................................1181

Registration
	 Scott, Philip J., Rev. .................................1181

Temporary Registration
	 Dennison, John Ernest...............................1181

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Banks, Ryan.............................................1176
		  Cameron, Earle........................................1177
		  Doyle, Louis............................................1175
		  Fogarty, Brian W. ....................................1175
		  Plummer, Linda Christeen.......................1175
		  Sheehan, Margaret, Mrs. .........................1176
		  Swiecicki, Thomas Valentine Robert.......1176

ORDERS
Legislative Assembly
By-election
	 Electoral District No. 11
		  Charlottetown-Parkdale...........................1174


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE MINISTRY, OCTOBER 24, 2017
	LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY - BY-ELECTION - ELECTORAL DISTRICT NO. 11 - CHARLOTTETOWN-PARKDALE
	Notices of Tax Sale (7)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	JUDICATURE ACT - DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

